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3.Safety Instructions:
Warning: In order to avoid overheating, do not cover the heater.

It is important to read the following instructions carefully before 
using the appliance: Only connect the plug to an earthed socked 
with rated voltage.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play 
with the appliance. The appliance is not intended for use by 
person (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge.
If the appliance is damaged, it must not be used.
Do not place the heating device below an electrical socket.
Do not use outdoors or in humid areas. Never use the heater in 
a bathroom, shower, near a swimming pool, etc.
Do not place the appliance on moving vehicles or where there is 
a risk of it tipping over.
When the appliance will not be used for an extended period, 
unplug the appliance. Do not leave the heater unattended for a 
long periods when in use. Pull the plug straight out, never 
remove the plug by pulling on the cord.
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Use the appliance in well-ventilated areas, do not position it near 
a wall or corner. When the appliance is in use, keep it far from 
combustible/explosive objects or ex- plosive/corrosive gas. Keep 
the heater away from curtains or areas where the air inlet can 
easily be blocked.

It is recommended that a separate circuit serving only this 
appliance be utilised. Keep the power cord far enough away 
from the hot air outlet.
Do not use this heater with a programmer, timer or any other 
device that switches the heater on automatically.
The power coupler is waterproof when not in use. In order to 
prevent possible electric shock or current leakage, never use the 
appliance with wet hands or operate the app- liance when the 
power cord is wet.
If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer or service agent or a similarly qualified person in 
order to avoid a risk of electrocution.
If the motor does not turn after switching on of the power switch, 
stop using the app- liance and have it repaired by a licensed 
electrician before it is used again.
Do not discard the appliance with normal household waste. Do 
not dispose of electri- cal appliances as unsorted household 
waste, use local recycling facilities. Contact your municipality for 
information regarding the recycling systems available.
If electrical appliances are disposed of in landfills or dumps, 
hazardous substances can leak into the groundwater and 
contaminate the food chain, which can lead to health risks.
When replacing old appliances, the retailer is legally obligated to 
take back your old appliance for disposal at no cost.
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Use the appliance in a well-ventilated area, this heater is hot when in use,  
to avoid burns, do not let bare skin touch a hot surface, if provided, use  
handle when moving this heater, keep combustible materials such as furniture 
pillows, bedding, paper, clothes and curtains at least 3 feet (0.9 meters) from  
all sides of the heater.
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3.Säkerhetsanvisningar:
Varning: Täck inte över värmefläkten eftersom det kan leda till 
överhettning.

Läs igenom följande anvisningar noggrant innan du använder 
fläkten: Anslut endast kontakten till ett jordat uttag med 
märkspänning.
Barn bör hållas under uppsikt så att de inte leker med fläkten.
Fläkten är inte avsedd att användas av personer (inklusive barn) 
med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller 
personer med bristande erfarenhet och kunskap. Om fläkten är 
skadad ska den inte användas.
Placera inte värmefläkten nedanför ett eluttag.
Använd inte fläkten utomhus eller i fuktiga utrymmen. Använd 
inte fläkten i ett bad- rum, en dusch, nära en swimmingpool etc.
Placera inte fläkten på ett fordon i rörelse eller där det finns risk 
för att den välter. När fläkten inte ska användas under en längre 
tid ska sladden dras ur. Lämna inte fläkten utan uppsikt under 
längre perioder när den är i bruk. Dra kontakten rakt ut. Dra 
aldrig ur kontakten genom att dra i sladden.
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Använd fläkten i välventilerade utrymmen. Placera den inte nära 
en vägg eller ett hörn. När fläkten används ska den placeras på 
avstånd från lättantändliga/explosiva före- mål eller 
explosiva/frätande gaser. Placera inte värmefläkten nära 
gardiner eller på platser där luftintaget lätt kan blockeras.
Vi rekommenderar att en separat krets som endast förser den 
här apparaten med ström används.
Se till att avståndet mellan elsladden och varmluftsutsläppet är 
tillräckligt.

Anslut inte värmefläkten till en programmeringsenhet, timer eller 
annan anordning som stänger av den automatiskt.
Elkontakten är vattentät när de inte används. För att elektriska 
stötar och strömförlus- ter ska förhindras ska fläkten aldrig 
hanteras med våta händer eller när elsladden är blöt. Om 
elsladden är skadad måste den bytas av tillverkaren eller ett 
serviceombud eller person med motsvarande kvalifikationer för 
att risken för dödliga elstötar ska förhindras. Om motorn inte 
startar efter att strömbrytaren har slagits på måste du stänga av 
fläkten och låta en behörig elektriker reparera den innan den 
används igen.
Kassera inte fläkten som vanligt hushållsavfall. Elektriska 
apparater ska inte kasseras som hushållsavfall utan lämnas till 
lokala återvinningscentraler. Kontakta din kom- mun för 
information om tillgängliga återvinningssystem.
Om elektriska apparater kasseras på avfallsdepåer eller 
soptippar kan farliga ämnen läcka ut i grundvattnet och förorena 
livsmedelskedjan, vilket kan medföra hälsorisker. När du byter ut 
en gammal apparat har återförsäljaren en lagstadgad skyldighet 
att utan kostnad ta emot din gamla enhet för kassering.
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Use the appliance in well-ventilated areas, do not position it near 
a wall or corner. When the appliance is in use, keep it far from 
combustible/explosive objects or ex- plosive/corrosive gas. Keep 
the heater away from curtains or areas where the air inlet can 
easily be blocked.

It is recommended that a separate circuit serving only this 
appliance be utilised. Keep the power cord far enough away 
from the hot air outlet.
Do not use this heater with a programmer, timer or any other 
device that switches the heater on automatically.
The power coupler is waterproof when not in use. In order to 
prevent possible electric shock or current leakage, never use the 
appliance with wet hands or operate the app- liance when the 
power cord is wet.
If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer or service agent or a similarly qualified person in 
order to avoid a risk of electrocution.
If the motor does not turn after switching on of the power switch, 
stop using the app- liance and have it repaired by a licensed 
electrician before it is used again.
Do not discard the appliance with normal household waste. Do 
not dispose of electri- cal appliances as unsorted household 
waste, use local recycling facilities. Contact your municipality for 
information regarding the recycling systems available.
If electrical appliances are disposed of in landfills or dumps, 
hazardous substances can leak into the groundwater and 
contaminate the food chain, which can lead to health risks.
When replacing old appliances, the retailer is legally obligated to 
take back your old appliance for disposal at no cost.Använd apparaten i väl ventilerat utrymme. Värmaren blir varm när den används. 

För att undvika brännskador, rör inte med bar hud vid heta ytor. Använd eventuella 
handtag för att flytta värmaren. Se till att hålla minst  90 cm avstånd mellan alla 
sidor av värmaren och brännbara material, som möbelkuddar, sängkläder, papper, 
kläder och gardiner.
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3.Sikkerhetsanvisninger:
Advarsel: For å unngå overheting må vifteovnen ikke tildekkes.

Det er viktig å lese følgende anvisninger nøye før apparatet tas i 
bruk:
Apparatets støpsel må bare koples til en jordet stikkontakt med 
nominell spenning. Barn må holdes under oppsikt for å sikre at 
de ikke leker med apparatet.
Apparatet er ikke beregnet for bruk av personer (deriblant barn) 
med reduserte fysis- ke, sensoriske eller mentale evner, og heller 
ikke personer som mangler erfaring og kunnskap.
Hvis apparatet er skadet, må det ikke brukes. Ikke plasser 
varmeenheten under en stikkontakt.
Ikke bruk apparatet utendørs eller i fuktige områder. Ikke bruk 
vifteovnen på badet, i dusjen, i nærheten av et svømmebasseng 
osv.
Ikke plasser apparatet på bevegelige kjøretøy, eller der det er 
fare for at det kan velte. Hvis apparatet ikke skal brukes på en 
lengre stund, skal støpselet trekkes ut av stik- kontakten. Ikke la 
vifteovnen stå uten tilsyn i lange perioder når den er i bruk. Trekk 
støpselet rett ut. Ikke fjern støpselet ved å trekke i kabelen.
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Bruk apparatet i godt ventilerte områder. Ikke plasser det nær en 
vegg eller et hjørne. Når apparatet er i bruk, må det holdes unna 
brannfarlige/eksplosive gjenstander eller eksplosive/korrosive 
gasser. Hold vifteovnen vekk fra gardiner eller områder der 
luftinntaket lett kan bli blokkert.
Det anbefales å bruke en separat krets som bare betjener dette 
apparatet.

Hold strømkabelen tilstrekkelig langt unna varmluftinntaket.
Ikke bruk denne vifteovnen med en programmeringsenhet, timer 
eller en annen enhet som slår på vifteovnen automatisk.
Strømkopleren er vanntett når den ikke er i bruk. For å hindre 
eventuelle elektriske støt eller strømlekkasje skal apparatet ikke 
betjenes med våte hender eller når strøm- kabelen er våt.
Hvis strømkabelen blir skadet, må den skiftes ut av produsenten 
eller en servicere- presentant eller en liknende kvalifisert person 
for å unngå fare for støt.
Hvis motoren ikke går rundt etter at strømmen er slått på, slutt å 
bruke apparatet, og få det reparert av en godkjent elektriker før 
det benyttes igjen.
Ikke kast er brukt apparat i det vanlige husholdningsavfallet. Ikke 
kast et brukt elektrisk apparat som usortert husholdningsavfall. 
Bruk de lokale resirkuleringsan- leggene. Kontakt de kommunale 
myndighetene for å få informasjon om tilgjengelige 
resirkuleringssystemer.
Hvis brukte elektriske apparater kastes på søppeldeponier eller 
avfallsplasser, kan far- lige stoffer lekke ut i grunnvannet og 
forurense næringskjeden, noe som kan medføre helsefare.
Når et gammelt apparat skiftes ut, er forhandleren pålagt å ta 
tilbake det gamle appa- ratet til avhending uten at det koster noe.
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Use the appliance in well-ventilated areas, do not position it near 
a wall or corner. When the appliance is in use, keep it far from 
combustible/explosive objects or ex- plosive/corrosive gas. Keep 
the heater away from curtains or areas where the air inlet can 
easily be blocked.

It is recommended that a separate circuit serving only this 
appliance be utilised. Keep the power cord far enough away 
from the hot air outlet.
Do not use this heater with a programmer, timer or any other 
device that switches the heater on automatically.
The power coupler is waterproof when not in use. In order to 
prevent possible electric shock or current leakage, never use the 
appliance with wet hands or operate the app- liance when the 
power cord is wet.
If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer or service agent or a similarly qualified person in 
order to avoid a risk of electrocution.
If the motor does not turn after switching on of the power switch, 
stop using the app- liance and have it repaired by a licensed 
electrician before it is used again.
Do not discard the appliance with normal household waste. Do 
not dispose of electri- cal appliances as unsorted household 
waste, use local recycling facilities. Contact your municipality for 
information regarding the recycling systems available.
If electrical appliances are disposed of in landfills or dumps, 
hazardous substances can leak into the groundwater and 
contaminate the food chain, which can lead to health risks.
When replacing old appliances, the retailer is legally obligated to 
take back your old appliance for disposal at no cost.

Bruk apparatet i et godt ventilert område. Ovnen er varm når den er i bruk. For å 
unngå brannskader må man ikke la naken hud komme i berøring med en varm 
overflate. Hvis det følger med et håndtak til ovnen, må du bruke det til å flytte den. 
Hold brennbare materialer som møbelputer, sengetøy, papir, klær og gardiner 
minst 0,9 meter unna alle sider av ovnen.
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3.urvaohjeet:
Varoitus: Älä peitä laitetta. Laite voi ylikuumeta.

Seuraavien ohjeiden lukeminen ennen laitteen käyttöä on 
tärkeää:
Kytke pistoke ainoastaan maadoitettuun pistorasiaan, jossa on 
oikea nimellisjännite. Lapsia on kiellettävä leikkimästä laitteella.
Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkilöiden käyttöön, joilla on 
puutteelliset fyysi- set tai henkiset kyvyt tai aistivamma taikka 
puutteelliset tiedot ja osaaminen (esim. lapset).
Vahingoittunutta laitetta ei saa käyttää.
Älä sijoita lämmitintä sähköpistorasian alapuolelle.
Älä käytä ulkona tai kosteissa tiloissa. Älä koskaan käytä 
lämmitintä kylpyhuoneessa, suihkussa, uima-altaan lähellä jne.
Älä sijoita lämmitintä liikkuvaan ajoneuvoon tai paikkaan, jossa 
se saattaa kaatua. Jos laitetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan, irrota 
virtajohto pistorasiasta. Älä jätä lämmitin- tä valvomatta pitkäksi 
aikaa, kun se on käytössä. Vedä pistoke suoraan irti. Älä irrota 
pistoketta johdosta vetämällä.
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Käytä laitetta hyvin tuuletetussa tilassa. Älä sijoita laitetta lähelle 
seinää tai nurkkaan. Kun laite on käytössä, pidä se kaukana 
syttymis- ja räjähdysherkistä esineistä sekä räjähdysherkistä ja 
syövyttävistä kaasuista. Älä laita lämmitintä verhojen lähelle tai 
paikkoihin, joissa ilman ottoaukko voi mennä umpeen.
On suositeltavaa käyttää ainoastaan tälle laitteelle virtaa 
syöttävää virtapiiriä.

Pidä virtajohto riittävän kaukana kuuman ilman puhallusaukosta.
Älä käytä lämmitintä ohjelmoitavan laitteen, ajastimen tai muun 
laitteen kanssa, joka kytkee lämmittimen päälle automaattisesti.
Pistoke on vedenkestävä, kun se ei ole käytössä. Sähköiskun ja 
vuotovirran ehkäise- miseksi laitetta ei saa käyttää märillä käsillä 
tai kun virtajohto on märkä.
Jos virtajohto on vahingoittunut, sen saa vaihtaa vain valmistaja, 
huoltoedustaja tai vastaavilla taidoilla varustettu henkilö. 
Sähköiskun vaara.
Jos moottori ei käynnisty virtakytkimestä, älä käytä laitetta ja vie 
se asianmukaisesti huollettavaksi ennen seuraavaa käyttökertaa.
Älä hävitä laitetta sekajätteen mukana. Älä hävitä sähkölaitteita 
lajittelemattoman sekajätteen mukana, vaan hyödynnä paikallisia 
kierrätyskeskuksia. Kysy kierrätys- mahdollisuuksia 
paikkakuntasi infosivuilta tai -numerosta.
Jos sähkölaitteita hävitetään kaatopaikalle, niiden haitalliset 
aineet voivat valua po- hjaveteen ja saastuttaa ravintoketjun, 
mikä aiheuttaa terveysriskejä.
Kun ostat uuden laitteen, myyjällä on velvollisuus ottaa vastaan 
vanha laite hävitett- äväksi ilman maksua.
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3.urvaohjeet:
Varoitus: Älä peitä laitetta. Laite voi ylikuumeta.

Seuraavien ohjeiden lukeminen ennen laitteen käyttöä on 
tärkeää:
Kytke pistoke ainoastaan maadoitettuun pistorasiaan, jossa on 
oikea nimellisjännite. Lapsia on kiellettävä leikkimästä laitteella.
Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkilöiden käyttöön, joilla on 
puutteelliset fyysi- set tai henkiset kyvyt tai aistivamma taikka 
puutteelliset tiedot ja osaaminen (esim. lapset).
Vahingoittunutta laitetta ei saa käyttää.
Älä sijoita lämmitintä sähköpistorasian alapuolelle.
Älä käytä ulkona tai kosteissa tiloissa. Älä koskaan käytä 
lämmitintä kylpyhuoneessa, suihkussa, uima-altaan lähellä jne.
Älä sijoita lämmitintä liikkuvaan ajoneuvoon tai paikkaan, jossa 
se saattaa kaatua. Jos laitetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan, irrota 
virtajohto pistorasiasta. Älä jätä lämmitin- tä valvomatta pitkäksi 
aikaa, kun se on käytössä. Vedä pistoke suoraan irti. Älä irrota 
pistoketta johdosta vetämällä.
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Käytä laitetta hyvin tuuletetussa tilassa. Älä sijoita laitetta lähelle 
seinää tai nurkkaan. Kun laite on käytössä, pidä se kaukana 
syttymis- ja räjähdysherkistä esineistä sekä räjähdysherkistä ja 
syövyttävistä kaasuista. Älä laita lämmitintä verhojen lähelle tai 
paikkoihin, joissa ilman ottoaukko voi mennä umpeen.
On suositeltavaa käyttää ainoastaan tälle laitteelle virtaa 
syöttävää virtapiiriä.

Pidä virtajohto riittävän kaukana kuuman ilman puhallusaukosta.
Älä käytä lämmitintä ohjelmoitavan laitteen, ajastimen tai muun 
laitteen kanssa, joka kytkee lämmittimen päälle automaattisesti.
Pistoke on vedenkestävä, kun se ei ole käytössä. Sähköiskun ja 
vuotovirran ehkäise- miseksi laitetta ei saa käyttää märillä käsillä 
tai kun virtajohto on märkä.
Jos virtajohto on vahingoittunut, sen saa vaihtaa vain valmistaja, 
huoltoedustaja tai vastaavilla taidoilla varustettu henkilö. 
Sähköiskun vaara.
Jos moottori ei käynnisty virtakytkimestä, älä käytä laitetta ja vie 
se asianmukaisesti huollettavaksi ennen seuraavaa käyttökertaa.
Älä hävitä laitetta sekajätteen mukana. Älä hävitä sähkölaitteita 
lajittelemattoman sekajätteen mukana, vaan hyödynnä paikallisia 
kierrätyskeskuksia. Kysy kierrätys- mahdollisuuksia 
paikkakuntasi infosivuilta tai -numerosta.
Jos sähkölaitteita hävitetään kaatopaikalle, niiden haitalliset 
aineet voivat valua po- hjaveteen ja saastuttaa ravintoketjun, 
mikä aiheuttaa terveysriskejä.
Kun ostat uuden laitteen, myyjällä on velvollisuus ottaa vastaan 
vanha laite hävitett- äväksi ilman maksua.

FI Use the appliance in well-ventilated areas, do not position it near 
a wall or corner. When the appliance is in use, keep it far from 
combustible/explosive objects or ex- plosive/corrosive gas. Keep 
the heater away from curtains or areas where the air inlet can 
easily be blocked.

It is recommended that a separate circuit serving only this 
appliance be utilised. Keep the power cord far enough away 
from the hot air outlet.
Do not use this heater with a programmer, timer or any other 
device that switches the heater on automatically.
The power coupler is waterproof when not in use. In order to 
prevent possible electric shock or current leakage, never use the 
appliance with wet hands or operate the app- liance when the 
power cord is wet.
If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer or service agent or a similarly qualified person in 
order to avoid a risk of electrocution.
If the motor does not turn after switching on of the power switch, 
stop using the app- liance and have it repaired by a licensed 
electrician before it is used again.
Do not discard the appliance with normal household waste. Do 
not dispose of electri- cal appliances as unsorted household 
waste, use local recycling facilities. Contact your municipality for 
information regarding the recycling systems available.
If electrical appliances are disposed of in landfills or dumps, 
hazardous substances can leak into the groundwater and 
contaminate the food chain, which can lead to health risks.
When replacing old appliances, the retailer is legally obligated to 
take back your old appliance for disposal at no cost.

Käytä laitetta hyvin ilmastoidussa tilassa. Tämä lämmitin on käytössä kuuma. 
Jotta voit välttää palovammoja, älä anna paljaan ihon koskettaa kuumaa pintaa. 
Jos on käytettävissä kahva, käytä sitä tätä lämmitintä siirtäessäsi. Pidä palavat 
materiaalit, kuten huonekalutyynyt, vuodevaatteet, paperi, vaatteet ja verhot 
vähintään 0,9 metrin päässä lämmittimen kaikilta puolilta.
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